THURSDAY

Rule 2.117

Form 2.34B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from administration

to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Name of Company

Company number

PROBOX PACKAGING LIMITED 04238708

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 288 of 2088

(a) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and address
of registered office of
company

(¢} Insert date of
appointment

(d) Insert name of applicant /
appointor

(e) Insert name(s) and
address(es) of liquidator(s)

We (a) Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant, both of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way,
Marsh Wall, Docklands, London E14 9XQ

having been appointed administrators of (b) Probox Packaging Limited, whose registered office
is at SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, Docklands, London E14 9XQ

on (c) 14 January 2008 by (d) Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited

hereby give notice that:

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply,

and it is proposed that (e) Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant, both of SFP, 9 Ensign House,
Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, Docklands, London E14 9XQ

will be the liquidators of the company (IP Nos Simon Frankin Plant — 9155 and Daniel Plant -
9207)

We attach a copy (Qﬁli;?a] progress report,
. { 2z =
N e————

Signed 3
Joint Administrator
Dated ) ' 7 / gR

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Qi

18/12/2008

Michael Quinn, c¢/o SFP

9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, Docklands

London E14 9XQ

Tel: 020 7538 2222

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE




i ““l "
EEEEEEEED BRNE

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS & SHAREHOLDERS Date: 17 December 2008
Contact: Chris Hilbert

Direct Dial: 020 7531 2382

QOurRef:  PBP0001/SFP/mg171208.P10

Dear Sirs
Probox Packaging Limited (In Administration) (“PBP")
| refer to my letter dated 7 August 2008 enclosing a copy of the Joint Administrators six month report.

Pursuant to Rule 2.117 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), | now provide you with form 2.34B
enclosing my final report in relation to PBP's Administration.

Should you have any further queries, please contact the Manager dealing with this matter, Chris Hilbert
or me.

Yours faithfull
T

Daniei Plant
Joint Administrator

Encl Form 2.34B
Final Progress Report

In accordance with paragraph 45 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, notice is hereby given that the affairs, business and property of
Probox Packaging Limited (in Administration) are being managed by Simon Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, acting as Joint Administrators.
Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and without personal
liability.

SFP 9 ENSIGN HOUSE ~ ADMIRALS WAY MARSH WALL DOCKLANDS LONDON E149XQ T 020 7538 2222 F 020 7538 3322




Probox Packaging Limited (in Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 16 December 2008

Probox Packaging Limited (in Administration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors

16 December 2008

Simon Franklin Plant
MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E149XQ

Strictly Private and Confidential

Daniel Plant
MIPA MABRP

Tel:  +44 (207) 5382222
Fax:  +44(207) 5383322
Email: simonp@sfplant.co.uk

danielp@sfplant.co.uk

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without my prior written permission,
other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will be accepted to any other

person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.




Probox Packaging Limited (in Administration)

Final Progress Report
To 16 December 2008

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

3. Investigations

4, Dividend Prospects

5. The Joint Administrators’ Costs

6. Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

l. Income and Expenditure Account / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affairs
Il. Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes

. Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

Iv. Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees

V. Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

VI Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Disbursements
VI SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates

VIl Guide to Administrators Fees

IX. Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Probox Packaging Limited (in Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 16 December 2008

11

1.2

2.1

22

23

24

25

26

2.7

31

Intreduction

This Report is prepared pursuant to Rule 2117 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (‘the
Rules”) in relation to Probox Packaging Limited (in Administration) (Co. Number 04238708) (‘the
Company”). This provides that when the Administrator of a company sends notice of moving from
Administration to a Creditors Voluntary Liguidation, he shall attach to that notice a final progress report.

To date, creditors have received the Administrators Report and Proposals circulated to creditors on 7
March 2008 (*the First Report”) and a six monthly update on 7 August 2008 (“the Second Report’) in the
light of the information contained in these previous reports, this Report simply provides an additional
update.

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

The First Report provided you with a summary of the position at the time in respect of asset realisations.
A further update in this regard is provided below.

As previously advised, the Company's business and assets were sold pre-administration as a going
concem to PC Packaging Limited (“PCP") for £10,925 plus VAT. A Company associated with the Joint
Administrators Firm, SFP Forensic Limited (*SFP Forensic™) has been instructed to carry out an
Investigation info the circumstances surrounding the sale. [nvestigations are still ongoing as to whether
or not the realisations achieved were of fair value.

As was revealed in the Second Report, the Joint Administrators have received £7,285.55 in respect of
the sale proceeds, being the net balance after the deduction of the proposed Liquidators costs in this
matter.

Debtors

As previously advised, a company associated with the Administrator's fim, SFP Recoveries Limited
(“SFP Recoveries”) were instructed to assist Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited (“Lloyds”) in
pursuing the Company's sales ledger. After Lloyds had recovered their indebtedness, the remaining
sales ledger of £18,110.94 was reassigned to the Company.

SFP Recoveries have pursued the outstanding sales ledger balances and have, to date, recovered
£7,316.01. SFP Recoveries has advised that there are no further realisations anticipated from the sales
ledger.

The Company's Trading Premises

As previously reported, a company associated with the Administrators firm, SFP Property Limited (‘SFP
Property™) was instructed to undertake a review of the Company's trading premises that it had already
vacated.

SFP Property has confirmed that the premises were occupied pursuant to a lease agreement, which the
landlord had forfeited due to the arrears of rent by peaceable re-entry prior to the Joint Administrators
Appointment. Accordingly, the Joint Administrators have no further interest in respect of the property.

Investigations

In accordance with the Jeint Administrator's duties, investigations are being made into the conduct of
the Company's current directors by SFP Forensic. The requisite D Form was submitted to the




Probox Packaging Limited (in Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 16 December 2008

3.2

41

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

53
54
5.5

3.6

Insolvency Practitioners Compliance Unit (“IPCU") on 11 July 2008. All information contained in the D
form is strictly confidential and the Joint Administrators are not permitted to divulge details of his
recommendations to the IPCU.

As previously reported, SFP Forensic has identified various areas of concern in relation to the
circumstances surrounding the sale of the Business and Assets to PBP. These are cumently being
investigated. However, the Administrator does not wish to divulge any further information in relation to
this at this stage since it may hamper enquiries / future recoveries.

Dividend Prospects / Payments

Preferential Creditors

The Joint Administrators have received a preferential claim of £2,013.97 from the Redundancy
Payments office.

Non-Preferential Creditors

The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summarised below:

Estimated Statement Claims Received as at
Creditor of Affairs 16 December 2008
£ £
HM Revenue & Customs — VAT Uncertain 20,816.08
HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE /NIC Uncertain Uncertain
Redundancy/Pay in lieu of nofice claims Nil 2,013.97
Trade and Expense 395,906.00 327,365.09

The quantum of any dividend distribution to unsecured creditors is dependent upon realisations
achieved from any recoveries made from SFP Forensics investigations. These would also be subject to
any further associated costs. Based upon current realisations, there will not be sufficient funds to pay a
dividend to unsecured creditors.

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | is the Company’s final Income and Expenditure Account as at 16 December 2008
compared to the estimated statement of affairs figures as at the date of the Joint Administrator's
appointment. This is in the main self explanatory.

At Appendix [l is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Administrators’ firm to date,
together with details of charge out rates / activity summaries. At Appendix VIl is a Guide fo
Administrators Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9. The Joint Administrator's fees
have previousty been authorised by the creditors.

At Appendix lli is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date.

At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recoveries to date.

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date.

At Appendix VI is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore™) to date. Details concemning SFP Datastore can be found at paragraph 5.12.




Probox Packaging Limited {(in Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 16 December 2008

5.7

5.8

59

5.10

5.11

5.12

6.1

At Appendix Vil is a breakdown of SFP and its associated enfities charge out rates.

The First Report detailed the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure. To
ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reiterates the position. Disbursements
and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable to an
independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval. Such expenditure is made, if funds
are available from the insolvent estate.  If funds are not available the payment is made from the
Administrators’ firm’s office account which is reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds
become available.

Payments made out of a firms office account and re<charged to an insclvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’. This disbursement is explained further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators fees, at Appendix VIiI. There have been
Category 1 Disbursements incurred to date in respect of the following:

Courier Charges £ 316.50
Statutory Advertising £ 15138
Expenses £ 9925
Bordereau £ 7000
Postage (redirect) £ 4790
Company Search £ 36.00

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval. These payments are
defined as 'Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement is explained further in the
Guide to Administrators fees, at Appendix VIl There have been Category 2 disbursements incurred to
date in respect of the following:

Postage £ 6709 °

As detailed in the First Report, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP Datastore
remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement. Creditors have previously provided
sanction to recover disbursements of this type.

At Appendix IX, is a summary of Category 1 and Category 2 Disbursements, detailing the rates of the
latter.

The fees incurred by the valuation agents instructed in this matter, SHM Smith Hodgkinson, SFP
Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and the solicitors assisting in this matter, PDT are calculated
on a time cost basis. SFP Datastore has been employed by the Joint Administrators to retrieve, index
and store the Company's books and records. Its fees are calculated on a fixed fee basis and on a time
cost basis for any further work carried out,

Additional Points and Conclusion
Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrator's approved proposals were to place the Company into

creditors’ voluntary liquidation. Further, for the Joint Administrators to take the appointment as Joint
Liquidators without recourse to the creditors.




Probox Packaging Limited (in Administration)
Final Progress Report
To 16 December 2008

6.2 The requisite form is now in the process of being filed at Companies House to seek to place the
Company into Liquidation. Following this, the Liquidator will continue investigations into the Company's
affairs.

6.3 Should any creditor have any questions or queries in relation to the above, please contact the Manager
dealing with this matter, Chris Hilbert on 020 7538 2222.

Dated this 17 2008
IS

Danie! Plant
Joint Administrator




PROBOX PACKAGING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX]1

» Income and Expenditure Account / Comparison to Estimated Statement of Affairs




Probox Packaging Limited
{In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 14/01/2008 From 14/01/2008
of affairs To 16/1212008 To 16/12/2008
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Sale of business and assets 10,925.00 7,285.55 7,285.55
Book Debts 582.00 7,316.01 7,316.01
Rates Refund 1,003.30 1,003.30
Bank Interest Gross 211117 211.17
15,816.03 15,816.03
PAYMENTS
Professional Fees 1,000.00 1,000.00
Postages 24,90 2490
SFP Datastore Fees 2,159.40 2,159.40
SFP Datastore Additional Costs 1,058.56 1,058.56
SFP Property Fees 445.00 445.00
Legal Fees 995.80 995.80
Legal Fees 940.00 940.00
Re-Direction of Mail 2490 24 80
6,648.56 6,648.56
BALANCE - 16 December 2008
VAT Receivable 155.66
Floating Current Account 9,011.81

9,167.47




PROBOX PACKAGING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX1I

« Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes




‘sajes 1o 961y sU) U| SsourLEA J0) JUNCOIE PINOM UDIyM PISESIIU| SAeY Salel 9ondeud auy) Jeak JWaLINo siy) 10 951000 aut Buung ‘gN

neys a0y seyey Ing obleysn Mewwng 0} x|puaddy eesg

JUNgIIE UO UMEIP UOjjeJaunLuay

00°'000°€E 00°0Z6‘F  000ZE'Y 00°588 00006 00084 05°ZE9'04 05°29% - 00°0Z'0} 00'586' 3 81502 101
LE°06L 00's2 00°004 00'051 00002 Qo'sZe 99°e22 00'SLc - 9¥'80E f4dvad Jnoy Jad 3 ajes abeiaay
orell 0962 0Z'8¥ 06'S 05y 080 058P oLt - 0L'ee oLs sJnoy jejol

oL 0S¥ 040 - - - o¥'L - - 80 - sIoNpaID

oL} - 0L} - - - - - - - Buypea]

ov'oe - og'L - - - 0Z'¢ - 0e'ez 11 %4 $]O55R JO Uopes|jedy

oL'e - - - - 090 - - - e - uopebfissau)

0z'otk oLz 00'v¥ 06'S 0sd oz'a 06'L¥ 0l - 06°§ 00S Bujuueld pue uopiessjujwpy
Jauped

[ejoL ueis|sSsy Jojensiupy JOJRAISIUIKIDY J0[UDS Jabeuey Jabieuey iojuag dauped Buibeuey NOILONNE MNOM 40 NOILYJIHISSY 1D

800 ¥38W3D3Q 94 0L 800Z ANVNNYT ¥} QOIHId IHL HOH $3)vH LNO IDEVHI ANY AWIL 40 ANMYWINNS

{NOLLYHLSINIWNGY NI} G3LIWIM SNI9YHOV XOS0Nd

LENNRNRNN
ddS



~ SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negofiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




PROBOX PACKAGING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX Il

+ Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




L —

‘Se)1 10 8BIBYD BL} U) SIOUBLEA 10} JUNGIOR PINOM UOIYM PISEAIIUI SABY £6)2) sonoesd e Jeak Juaund sy e esunco ey Buung aN

JE18 10) seieY InQ abieys Aewwng Joj xipuaddy sog

UNOIIL U0 UMBIP UOPRIBUNWIY

05" LBY'CL 05'280'} - - - 0ZST 00°002'L - - 0070892 3 51500 |Bj0)

68°L42 0o'sL - - - 00002 00052 - - Lo'ovy anoy sod 3 o1e1 aBzioAy

0619 05'7h - - - ozl 098z - - 00’8 sunoy 1gg0),

06°'19 05yl - - - 9Zi 08'82 - - o0'g uonebpsoau|
10508410

@01 wesissy ojensiuipy Jojens|ujwpy Jojuag lebeueny Jabeury Jojueg Gu|Geuey NOILONNA YHOM JO NCLLYOIISSVD)

800Z H3AWID3A 94 OL 800Z ANVNNYF ¥ QOIN3Ad 3HL HO4 S3LVY LNO JOUYHI ONV JWLL 40 ABVWNWNNS

(ROILVHLSININGY NI} GILINIT ONIOVMIV X030ud

JISNN0
S]]
dds




PROBOX PACKAGING LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

¢  Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




“Sa1eJ IN0 BBIBYD S W SIGUBLIEA 16} JUNOSOR PINGM LUOIUM PaSERLIU] SABY Salel sonvesd ey Jeak Juauna st} jo #snod ay Buung :@N

HEs o} ssey INQ ebuey) Aewiung Joj xjpuaddy sas

UNGITR LO UMBIP UORIIUNWSY

00°515'2 - 00°089'L 00°GlL 00°028'S - - - - - - 3 5503|710t

Le'eol - 0g'oot 00°054 00°002 - - - - - - Inoy sed 3 ejes ebezany

00°'sY - 08’8t 0i'0 01’62 - - - - ' - - sinoy |ejoL

00°9% - 08’9t oo o1'ee - - - - . - uopa9jjo) 192a
Jopauig

o) WIBISISSY J0jEnsS|uWpY JMERSIUIWPY JO|UIS Jabeuepy Jsbruep Jojuas buGerueyw NOILINNA HHOM 40 NOLLYDIISSYID

800Z M3BW3D3A 91 OL 8002 AMVNNVF ¥1 QORI IHL ¥0d4 SRV 1NO IOUVYHD ANV JWLL 4O AMVINWNS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI) Q3LINIT ONIDYHIVC XOE0Nd

SIMIA0IIY
JEMARERAR

dds

U



PROBOX PACKAGING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

«  Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




"s2led Ino aBIBYD 8} Ul SBOUBLEA 10} JUNCIOR PINCM UDILM PISEaDU| BARY s8j2t aonoieud aY) 184 JuaLnd suy Jo asned ayl Buung gN

Hels 1oy sajey o ebieyn Aewwing 10} xjpuaddy asg

JUNODIE UD UMEID UORRIAUTHLSY

Spv
aosir 0521} - - - - - - - - 05°ZEE 3 §1509 |Mo)
880E) 0064 - - - - - - - - 00541 1noy sed 3 61ed abiaay

ore 05' - - - - . . - - 06' sanoy jeyoL

e 05’ - - - - - - - - [l g sonss| Apadoagd

40308110
=0l uels|ssy J0jeB|UWpY Jojensiuppy Jojusg JoBeveny Jebelty Jojuag Buibeuey NOILONNA HHOM 4O NOILVYIIISSYTI

200Z ¥IQW3DH3A 9! 01 8007 AUVONYT 1 GOIM3d THL HOH SILYY LNO IOEVHD ANV IWLL S0 AUYWWNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI Q3LIWIT DNIOYMIV X0H0Nd

Al¥3d0ud
TAENENERE

dd4s




PROBOX PACKAGING LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Dishursements




(424142

EC'BS

g99'0ce

73444

0e'0es

00705

sJusuesINgsiq [E10L
sasuodxy

1500 abeiolg

51500 [EAISY

sjwied 0113 @
¢l abeapp

paseynd saxog abeioig

PoLINOY| SJUBLBSINGS|]

96°'LLZ'E
05290 oo'sel 082261
(T4 00'ss o0'sz
06°8L 0g'L [119F 2
06'8 08’1 VL
51500 YOI 1500 YOI
leon Bujspojuaauy  syse) sbelolg

Je1s 10y sejEy 10 efieys Aewwng Joj xjpuaddy eeg

JUNQJIR LD UMESD UOHRISUNUIY

3 51502 0L
Inoy Jod 3 eqes aBesany

sinoy jejo)

S$pacoey Jo Bujspojuesty f uopae|od ¢ dn Buxog

NOLLONNZ NHOM 4O NOILYDIJISSYT1D

B00Z HIEWID3A 91 OL 800Z AUVNNYF £ QOTY3d 3HL ¥Od SALYY LNO IDUVHD ANY INWLL 40 AUVHNNS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI) Q3LIWDN DRIDVEOV X080Hd

THOISVIVD
JEWEE N
dds




PROBOX PACKAGING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VII

e  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Qut Rates




(ssusasayy way Jad 05713 / SWaH 0L o4 dn)

00's523 s3014o Aed pua o) ARG
SL $1S00 IS

00GL3 (sway oL o dn) Asaaag Aeq IxaN
05°ZZ3 (swiay 0} 0} dn) Aaayag AeQ JuBS [eucppyY pue BujsuojuaAuj

Qi sad o)L'L3 QYIS WOy $IS0T [BALSY
yaom ; xoq { dg $388Q JsuBJL =14 . SJs0) Jels

yoam / xoq /diZ A4
yaam  xoq / dg) 44 (uopoajo]
abrioig xog pue |easLyay) syse] obeioig
SPINS Se)ey jEAeney yjd ojey apeicy
pajwi alojseleq d4S
172 esIssy
0oL L Jojensiuipy
S esissy 7] ejsissy 5L Juesissy 0S1 T 10jeAsiuiwpy
001 | JOJeNsiuLIpY 06 | JOjRASILIWDY 001 1 Jojesinupy 002 | Jojensiniuipy Joiuag
0s1L ¢ lolensiujwpy oLl Z Jojedjsiulwipy 0sL Z Jcles|uiupy see ¢ Jojensinwpy Joiuag
0oz L JOjASIUILIPY JOIUDS ocL } JojeASIUIUPY JOUSS ooz | JOJERSIUILIDY JOlLag 052 | jaBeuey
T4 Z Jolensiuiwpy J01Uss 054 Z JojeJs|upy JoIusg §zZe Z lojens|upupy Jojuag 5.2 Z Jobeuep
052z | JabBeuepy Sl 1 Jobeuew 05z | sabeuey 00g | Jobeuepy JO1UOS
5.7 Z labeuepy 00z ¢ Jabeuew GiZ Z 1abeuspy 6zZ¢ 7 labeueyy so1uag
00g 1 Jabeuepy Joluag [T | Jabeuep s0uag 00t | 1aBeuep t0uag 0se L Jauyed
GZ¢e  J1obeurp lJoluss 052 Z leBeue Jouag gZ¢e Z sobeueyy Jouss ooy Z lauped
sy Jopaung BulGauey S/Z7 10181 Buibeuey oSy J0pauq Guibeuey oSy laupey Buibeuepy
jjd ey opeID ey epels Jgjd eyey epel) Jyideey opElD
P W|T SAUIA0ITY d4S pajiwi Auadold d4% PYWIT JIsuUBIo d4S adjjeld ulel
SaNIJuo POJE|IOSSE PUE BONIOEId UENl d4G JO} Sajey N0 ebieyd
EmamnuaRE

d4S




PROBOX PACKAGING LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

e  Guide to Administrators Fees




kA

4.1

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
Where Petition Presenlod ur Appolatment Made O o After 15 September 2003
ENCLAND AND WALES

Ixtradwction

When & company gocs ko 3 the conts of the e pmid out of Uy emcts,
The croditors, whe hope eveolunlly o recover mme of Lheir debts ol of Tha nxects, therefore
mldxrmunﬂ:umlhelﬂd nIum:.lnd mwhmh’ﬁ:mmulﬂmoflﬁ:mnlm

inted 0 act as i! recognises this
mlnnl by provding mﬁm-hmmumﬂmmwmmmmm-
fecs. Thor gusde is intended % belp creditors b wwnie of ther rights wnder the legislation 1o
mpprove and monitor fetd mnd explaing tse butis da whith foes are fived.

The nature af sbminisiration

Administration i3 8 procedore which places 8 cmpmoy under e coubrol of s insolvency
prsctitioner and the protection of the court with the ollowing obyective:

»  rescuing the contpany &8 & goiilg Concan, of

+ achieving n batler result for the creditors an a whole than would be likely if the company
‘were wound up without firel being jo sdminisiratica,

or, if the sdmisistretor thinks neither of them objectives is reasmably practicable

»  realimng proporty i order o make 8 distribution ko secaned of preforential creditars

The crediion' commites

The creditors have the night 1o appoint 2 with & mini of}and a § of 5
membad.  One of the functions of the commiltes it o determine the besis of the
x) The i s normally esipblishad at the meeting of

creditars which [he sdministrator is resquired & hokd within = maxomum of 10 weeka from the

beginning of the administration 1 condices his proposats. The saminisrator must caf) the first

mecting of the commilten within 6 werks of s establishient, snd sibaoquent medtings omst

e held cither ut spesificd daics sgrend by the commitiee, o when & memnber of e committes

iy for oo, or when the sdministrator decides be necds 0 bold eoe. The cammites has
0 mommon the adminisirator &0 sitead bofore it end provide information about the

exercive of his functions.

Flzing the adminictratar’s fees

The basia for Axing the sdministrator's remuperation 11 s=t out in Rule 2106 of the Tnsolvency
Ralex 1936, which smwes that it shall be fixed either:

«  as s percentage of the vatue of the property which the admmistratoy hux i deal with, or
* by referoace o the tinse properly given by the admiistraior apd his saff in eitending o
matic wising in e sdmipistrition,

It is for Gie creditors’ commities {if here i one) to determine op which of these beses the
remuneation in lo be fxed, and if it is Gxed a8 & percantage fix the pereentage W be applied.
Role 2,106 sayn ihat in arriving al its decision the comminee shall heve regard ta the following
matlers:

e ihecomplexity (o otheraine) of the Gkbs,
& any rexpanxibility of sn exceptiona) kind or degree which falls on the adminmtrater;

sdministreior has schicved snd bow it was schicved 10 ensble the valoe of the cise o be
usscamesd (whilsd recognixing lhat the sdministrator must fulfll certain satutory obligations th
might be soen bo bring ne sdded veluc for creditors) and Lo extablish that the tima e besn
property mpent on the case. Thai assessment will noed 10 be made having regerd o the lime
spent and the raiey sl which that tane wes charged, bearing in mind the facion st out in
paragraph 4.1 sbove To enable this smesmment tn be cartied oo il may be necessary for the
administraior 0 provide s snalysis of the bme spenl o the case by typs of activity and grade
of Bl mmnfmmwuummdhuhﬂﬂlhmﬂ
‘o be aware of the profmons] gindance which hia been given w insolvency
mmnagmmmrwm;mxnm-.mm‘unumd
ume spent

Adminisriion and planning
Investigaiions
Reafiration of sracty

+  Partner

= Manager

=+ Other scnior profersionaly

o Asitann and epport ol

The cpimation of what has been done cm be expecied 1w inchade an owline of the nature of

the and the v own inikial mcnding the mbicipmued retarn
0 croditors. To the extent spplicable it dhould also cxplain:

s Anmy mgnficant aspects of the case, particularty those Gt affect the ameunt of time spent.

®  The renzons for stibsexqient thinged in strategy

4 Any comments on any (gures in the aummary of lime spent secompanying the reqoest the
akmisistralor wishey & cake.

«  The stcps taken o extablizh the views of crediers, particularly in refation W agrecinyg the
Mfmhmhﬂm;mmﬂm fee drawing or fee agresment

nchuding were chomm, bow (hey were
n&:ﬂuhﬂmﬂmhummwmmh

1t should be bome i1 mind that the dogree of malysis kad fwm of pizsentation thatld be
proportionsic to the sire smd complexty of the cese In smaller cuses not all estegonies of
nclivity will miways be relovant, whilst farther xnalysis may be necemary in larger cases.

Where the foo is chargat on & pavemings basis e sdministrator should provide details of my
work which hme boon or is muinded o be mb-contracted ol which would normally be
undertaken directly by mn adminisiralor of his stafl.

Afier fee appewrul

Wheare a resolution fixing the i of fixss o pacied &t any cooditors® toeeting held bofre be has
substantially completed his finctions, the sdministrator should notify the croditors of the details
of the resotution in his next report or circuler to them, In all subscquent reports to coaditors the
adainistrator thould specify the mmount of remumeration be baa drawn in accordsace with the
cesolution. Where the foo is bascd on time costa he should atss provide details of the Ume pent
mnd charge-out vakae o date and any maicrial changes i e e cherged for the various

43

44

EYS
$1.0

22

513

1

T

s the with which the
ot his duties;
«  the value end nature of the property which the sdminigrator has o deaf with.

appears (o be carrying out, of to have carried

If there is 80 crodrors' commuliee, o the coMImiLics docy nol make the requisite detemination,
m:muwu.-mmuyhﬁmlw-md-mormmnhml
regud 10 the mume matices a1 the would. If ihe jem iz w0t [ooed i may of
ngnmllhfnﬁwhmuwyﬂemm

There ars special rules sbow crolditon’ remlutions in casct where the adminisirator has staled
in his proposals the 1he company has insufficient property ko cosbic n distribution Lo be made
e unvocured ¢roditods except eut of the cescrverd fmd which may have to be st aside out of
foating charge asscta.

Ia this case, if’ there is no medtars” commitice, or the commitias docs not make the Fequisi
detctinalion, e nenunertion nry be fxed by the spproval of -

s coach sccwed creditar of the company. of
o ifthe sdkministretor kas made ar imtends b make ¢ dixtributios © preferential croditors

- each sccured creditor of the compeny, and

- preferential creditors whose debis smount 1o more than J0% of the preferential debua of the
company, dismgarding dedis of any creditor wha docs not respond to an invitation to give
or withhold approval,

baving regerd wo the same maticry o the commiitiee would.

Mmmhnmﬂmmhﬂdnmm'nmiMm-dmmhlmk
lqnnlimedbyudhmWnl:hhlnmnlhiluﬂ.mpaoﬂ1ufbewddﬂd'm
~fompany.

A resolution of credi be-obained by cor d

What Laformation shaukd be provided by the sdinisistrainr?
When secking fes sppreval

When secking agrecmant W bis foos the administraint thoukd provide muffivienl mpporiing
information 19 enabla the commstios or the cralitons 10 form  fudgement &5 fo whether the
proposed ks it ressonable having regard fo sl e tircumeances of the case Tha natye and
exicat of the supporting mformation which should be provided will depend on:

+ the nature of the approval being sought,
¢ the stage during the sdminisration of the casc sl which i1 iz being sought, end
+  the xize and complexity of the cuse.

‘Where, &t 2y croditors’ of committes the sdmmistralor acrks sgrocment o the tomd
an which be is 1 be remumented, he should provids the mecting with details of the charge-out
rates of all grades of saff, inchading prine ipmts, which are Likely 10 be in vohved on the case.

Where the adminisiraior seeks sreement o his fect diing the cours: of the sdministration, he
shoald always jravids an up ko date recoipts and peymenta accatnt. Where the proposed fee is
tased on time costa the sduinisirator should disclase 1o the commitiee of the creditors the Gme
wmummmummzmmuugmm where sppropriate, ch

ion as may ty bet required having regand to the wze wod tampleity
of the case. The additional information shoukd comprise o mulBicient explanstion of what the

&3 Biny be required in accordance with the principles set oul in pargraph 5.1.3. Where the fe=
is charged on # percentsge besis the adminisitralor should provide the demils wt out in
paragraph 5.1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out

Erpenses nnd dhibursements

Mummmrmwlh&mmuﬁenﬂh:bwvu&:&mn{
expenses of However, ] guidance immed o nuoclvency practitiones.
maumummhmmmwﬂ-mnm
mufmadﬂmumwu&hﬂ-mﬂldwudmmm&h
nrhndwmlm;tummmuﬂwﬁdwwmnwms
own firm), they must be disclosed snd be isad by those ibles for g his
remuneralion. smnwmumqmcmmummdmmm-mm
miethod of calculation wod aflocation.

Whet If a creditor 1s dbantlsfled?

If & creditor believes that the administrator*s remuncratiod is wo high he may, if ot beast 15 per
cont in valne of the crediton (mchuding himael) agree, spply ko the soun o en order thad it be
recued, lruwhnammwmn(mum,wumm
insuficien! cause is shown} e spplicant must give the a copy of the i
#nd supparting cvidence allcast 14 days before the hering. Uniess the count arders otherwise,
the oosts must be pakd by 1he applicant and not &y an expense of he adminiration.

Whiat [T the ndministrutor [s diasatisfled?

I the sdministridor considers tat e rmmerstion fived by the creditors’ commitce is
insuificicnt he cwy vereest that i be incrensed by reschotion of the creditors IF e considers
that the reuncration fixet by the committes of the craditnrs i insuflicknt, be may spply tn
the court for it t be incrcascd. If e docides t4 apply t the court he mert give ol least 14 duys’
aotice @ e members of the creditors” committes and the commities muy nominte ove o
mare of ity pembers 1o appear or be repr d on the wp If there s 0o

the ini » netice af bis must be sent b sach of the company™s cradilon «
the court may direct, and they may pominale onc or move of their number to appear ar be
regresented. The couri may order the coxts to ¥ expense of the sdmininrsi

Other mattors reisting te foes

Wh:ehuempn|mmﬂufamwmbn~HWvumm
remmention paymbls should be spportioned  Apy dispule erising between them may be
refered © the court, e creditnn ' commitic: of & meeting of creditors

If the administratar is & solickor and anploya his own firm o act oo behalfl of the campany,
profit cors may not be paid unkox authoriscd by the creditors’ committse, the creditars or the
count.

Prorision of

In my casc where the adminivisior i sppeintad o0 of afir 1 April 2005 be mun provide

certain information about time spent on s cang, Free of charge, Gpon roqucst by say croditer,

director ar shareholder of the canpany.

The infermation which mus be provided is —

o the ioial number of houry spent on the cane by the sdminixirator or safTwnigned 1o the
cas,

«  fer each grade of atefT, the sverage bourly rale st which they are charged out;




s the number of hours spent by ench grade of eeafTin the relevant period
The period for which the information must be providad is the poricd from sppomtment & the
end of the most recend period of six months eckonad from the date of e wiminisrmoy
appoiptment, of where he has vacated office, the date that e vacaied olice.

The information must be providad within 38 deys of reccipt of te requant by the adminisraor,
und requests must be mads within twe yeurs rom vacatinn of effiee.




PROBOX PACKAGING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

e Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




SFP

MENNNERE

AL

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplift. These include, but
are not limited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly
reimbursed expenses.

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It is normat practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate. These costs are as follows:

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 0.12
* 1 page of continuation paper 0.10
*  1page of photocopying paper 0.02
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 0.10
Postage Postage Rate
Postage — 1st class {small) 0.32
Postage — 15t class (large) 0.44
Postage — 2n class (smalf) 0.22
Postage — 2n¢ class (farge) 0.36
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel is charged at the Injand Revenue
approved rate of 40p per mile. ‘

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 disbursements.




